

Case No. A10-2146

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

RAM Mutual Insurance Company,

Appellant,

vs.

Rusty Rohde, d/b/a Studio 71 Salon,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT RUSTY ROHDE, D/B/A STUDIO 71 SALON'S
RESPONSIVE BRIEF**

John J. Neal - 0387473
WILLENBRING, DAHL, WOCKEN
& ZIMMERMANN, PLLC
318 Main Street
P.O. Box 417
Cold Spring, MN 56320
Telephone: (320) 685-3678

Attorneys for Appellant

Matthew W. Moehrle - 034767X
RAJKOWSKI HANSMEIER LTD.
11 Seventh Avenue North
P.O. Box 1433
St. Cloud, MN 56302
Telephone: (320) 251-1055

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Legal Issues.....	iii
Statement of Case.....	1
Statement of Facts	2
Argument.....	4
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
II. RAM’S SUBROGATION CLAIMS AGAINST ITS INSURED’S TENANT ARE BARRED.....	5
A. The Case of <i>United Fire & Casualty v. Bruggeman</i> Bars RAM’s Claims	5
B. The Question of whether the Premises at Issue was Completely Destroyed is Immaterial to the Issue on Appeal	10
C. The <i>Osborne</i> Case on which RAM Relies is Distinguishable	10
D. The Fact that the Property Damage at Issue in the Instant Matter was Caused by Water as Opposed to Fire is Inconsequential and does not Render the <i>Bruggeman</i> Opinion Inapplicable.....	12
III. WHETHER DEFENDANT WAS NEGLIGENT IS IMMATERIAL TO HIS SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION.....	13
IV. PLAINTIFF MISCONSTRUES THE INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS IN THE LEASE.....	14
V. RAM HAS RAISED NEW ISSUES ON APPEAL WHICH CANNOT BE CONSIDERED BY THIS COURT.....	15
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
 CASES	
<i>Bigos v. Kluender</i> , 611 N.W.2d 816 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	iii, 6, 7, 8
<i>Blohm v. Johnson</i> , 523 N.W.2d 14 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)	iii, 7, 8
<i>Current Technology Concepts, Inc. v. Irie Enters., Inc.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 539, 543 (Minn. 1995).....	15
<i>Fabio v. Bellomo</i> , 504 N.W.2d 758, 761 (Minn. 1993) (citation omitted).....	5
<i>Osborne v. Chapman</i> , 574 N.W.2d 64 (Minn. 1998).....	7, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>STAR Ctrs., Inc. v. Faegre & Benson, L.L.P.</i> , 644 N.W.2d 72, 77 (Minn. 2002).....	4
<i>Sutton v. Jondahl</i> , 532 P.2d 478, 482 (Okla. Ct. App. 1975)	5, 6
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580, 582 (Minn. 1988).....	15
<i>United Fire & Casualty v. Bruggeman</i> , 505 N.W.2d 87 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993)	iii, 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Ammala</i> , 334 N.W.2d 631, 634 (Minn. 1983).....	6
<i>Untiedt v. Grand Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 571, 574 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	14, 15
 MINN. R. CIV. P.	
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56	4
